
 
DECISION of the FEI TRIBUNAL 

 
Dated 6 January 2009 

 
 
Positive Medication Case No.: 2008/29 
 

Horse:   TIM                         FEI Passport No: SWE04191 
 
Rider: Ms Elin Aspnäs SWE 
 
Event: CH-EU-PDSC+CSIP-A, Avenches, SUI  
 24 - 27 July 2008 
 
Prohibited Substance: Hydroxy-Lidocaine 
 
 
1. COMPOSITION OF PANEL 
 
  Mr Erik Elstad 
  Mr Ken E. Lalo 
  Mr Jens Adolphsen   
 
2. SUMMARY OF THE FACTS 
 
 2.1 Memorandum of case: By Legal Department. 
 
 2.2 Summary information provided by Person Responsible 

(PR): The FEI Tribunal duly took into consideration all evidence, 
submissions and documents presented in the case file, as also 
made available by and to the PR, as well as all testimonies, 
submissions and documents presented during and following the 
oral hearing and through and including PR's briefs of 25 
November 2008 and 15 December 2008. 

 
2.3 Oral hearing: On 15 December 2008 by means of a conference 

call. 
 

Present: The FEI Tribunal Panel 
  
 For the FEI: 
 Ms Carolin Fischer, Legal Counsel FEI 

Ms Rebeca Béatriz Walicki, Assistant, Legal 
Department, FEI 

  
For the PR: 
Mrs Johanna Aspnäs, Mother of the Rider 
Mr Mats Aspnäs, Father of the Rider 
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Mr Jonas Bergh, Counsel for the PR 
 
For Svenska Ridsportförbundet SE (SWE-NF) 
Mr Tomas Torgersen, Sport Director Swedish 
Equestrian Federation 
 
 

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE CASE FROM THE LEGAL VIEWPOINT 
 
 3.1 Articles of the Statutes/ Regulations which are applicable 

or have been infringed: 
 
  Statutes 22nd edition, effective 15 April 2007 (“Statutes”), Arts. 

1.4, 34 and 37. 
 
  General Regulations (“GR”), 22nd edition, effective 1 June 2007, 

Arts. 142, 146.1 and 174.  
 

 Internal Regulations of the FEI Tribunal, effective 15 April 
 2007. 

 
  The Equine Anti-Doping and Medication Control Rules 

("EADMCR"), 1st edition 1 June 2006, updated with modifications 
by the General Assembly, effective 1 June 2007 and with 
modifications approved by the Bureau, effective 10 April 2008. 

 
   Veterinary Regulations (“VR”), 10th edition, effective 1st June 

2006, Art. 1013 and seq. and Annex III (the Equine Prohibited 
List). 

 
   FEI Code of Conduct for the Welfare of the Horse. 
 
  

3.2 Person Responsible: The rider, Ms Elin Aspnäs is a minor, 
under 18 years of age, and her parents, Johanna and Mats 
Aspnäs act as her representatives, GR 142.4.2 (together the 
"PR"). 

 
 3.3 Justification for sanction: 

 
  GR Art. 146.1: “The use of any substance or method that has the 

potential to harm the horse or to enhance its performance is 

forbidden. The precise rules concerning Prohibited Substances 

and Medication Control are laid down in the EADMCRs.” 
 
  EADMCR Art. 2.1.1: “It is each Person Responsible's personal 

duty to ensure that no Prohibited Substance is present in his or 

her Horse's body during an Event. Persons Responsible are 
responsible for any Prohibited Substance found to be present in 

their Horse's bodily Samples. Accordingly, it is not necessary that 

intent, fault, negligence or knowing Use on the Person 
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Responsible’s part be demonstrated in order to establish an anti-
doping rule or medication control violation under Article 2.1.” 

 
 
 
4.  DECISION  
 
 4.1 Factual Background 
 

1. Tim (the “Horse”) participated at the European Championship 
Ponies, Avenches 2008, Switzerland, from 24 to 27 July 2008 
(the “Event”), in the discipline of Dressage. The Horse was 
ridden by Ms Elin Aspnäs (the “Rider”), who was under 18 
years of age at the time of competition. 

 
2. The Horse was selected for sampling on 27 July 2008.  

 
3. Analysis of the urine sample no. FEI- 0069007 taken from the 

Horse, performed by the approved FEI laboratory, the 
Laboratoire des Courses Hippiques (“L.C.H.”), carried out by 
Isabelle Pottier, Senior Analyst, under the supervision of Dr 
Philippe Plou, Chef de Laboratoire, revealed the presence of 
Hydroxy-Lidocaine (Certificate of Analysis dated 19 August 
2008).  

 
4. The Prohibited Substance detected is Hydroxy-Lidocaine which 

is a local anaesthetic and can be used to reduce pain and 
stiffness in soft tissues (Veterinarian Statement dated 5 
December 2008) and, accordingly, is classified as a 
“Prohibited Substance” under the Equine Prohibited List (VR 
Annex III, the "Equine Prohibited List"), in the class 
“Medication A” . 

 
5. No request had been made for the use of Hydroxy-Lidocaine 

on the Horse, and no medication form had been supplied for 
this substance. 

 
4.2 The Preliminary Hearing 
 

6. The presence of the Prohibited Substance, the possible rule 
violation and the consequences involved were duly notified to 
the PR on 29 October 2008. 

 
7. The notification of 29 October 2008 included a notice that the 

Rider was provisionally suspended and granted the 
opportunity to be heard at a preliminary hearing before the 
FEI Tribunal. 

 
8. The PR confirmed that she wished the preliminary hearing to 

be held. 
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9. The preliminary hearing took place on 31 October 2008 and 
the preliminary decision was rendered and communicated to 
the PR on 4 November 2008. The PR was informed that the 
preliminary panel had decided to maintain the provisional 
suspension, subject to review of further explanations to be 
provided by the PR concerning the substance used, Arnika 
Gel, or receipt of a negative B-Sample. 
 

10.In its preliminary decision, the preliminary panel stated that 
the Certificate of Analysis from the L.C.H. showed a positive 
test result for the Prohibited Substance Hydroxy-Lidocaine.  

 
11.The PR provided an explanation at the preliminary hearing 

regarding the presence of the Prohibited Substance and 
stated that the Rider had only used one substance, Arnika 
Gel, which had been regularly used to give the pony relaxing 
massages. Arnika Gel was sold by a Swedish Company and on 
its package it was presented as “Natural Product for 
Massages” and as “approved for veterinary use”. The PR 
stated that as a result, she had been confident that the 
substance was legal. 

 
12.With respect to the procedure, PR’s lawyer criticized the long 

period between the A Sample analysis and the actual 
notification of the PR regarding the positive finding. He 
pointed out to EADMCR Article 7.1.3 according to which “the 
FEI shall promptly notify the Person Responsible” amongst 
others regarding the Adverse Analytical Finding. The FEI 
explained, to the Tribunal’s satisfaction, that it did not 
purposely cause any delay and that it had issued the 
notification as soon as possible within the given 
circumstances.        

 
13.The preliminary panel stressed that it is a FEI policy to 

impose a provisional suspension following a positive A- 
sample in the course of major events, such as the Event. 

 
14.In light of the above, and considering that the FEI policy is to 

impose provisional suspension in doping and in medication A 
cases at major events, the preliminary panel maintained the 
provisional suspension. 

 
4.3 The B-Sample Analysis  

 
15.Together with the notification of 29 October 2008, the PR also 

received notice that the B-Sample analysis would, upon 
request by the PR, be carried out at the L.H.C. The PR was 
informed of her right to attend or be represented at the 
identification and opening of the B-sample. 

 
16.The B-Sample analysis was carried out on urine on 24 
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November 2008 at the L.H.C. under the supervision of Mylène 
ROCHE, Senior Analyst, while Frédéric BALSSA witnessed the 
opening of the B Sample. 

 
17.In his witness statement, Frédéric BALSSA certified that the 

urine B-Sample container “shows no signs of tampering” and 
“that the identifying numbers appearing on the urine sample” 

“correspond to that appearing on the collection 
documentation accompanying the sample” (Witness 
Statement dated 24 November 2008). 

 
18.The B-Sample analysis confirmed the presence of Hydroxy-

Lidocaine (Counter Analysis Report dated 1 December 2008). 
 

19.The results of the B-Sample analysis were notified to the PR 
on 9 December 2008 through her counsel. 

 
4.4 The Procedure up to and at the Final Hearing 

 
20.On 25 November 2008, the PR, through her counsel, Mr 

Bergh, submitted a Statement of Defense presenting the 
results of a test with three different bottles of ARNIKA GEL, 
amongst them the bottle used by the Rider to give the 
massages to the Horse and two other bottles purchased by 
the PR in a shop in November 2008. According to the results, 
the Prohibited Substance, Lidocaine was found in the bottle 
used by the Rider, but not in the two new bottles.  

   
21.The PR requested that (a) the provisional suspension shall 

immediately be lifted and that (b) the case shall be 
confidential up to the point of a final decision. 

 
22.The PR argued that this was required due to (i) the fact that 

the Rider had used the product in good faith, assuming that it 
did not contain any Prohibited Substances and (ii) the fact 
that the FEI did not inform the PR about the fact that the test 
was positive until some 2.5 months had elapsed from the 
point of time when the test was taken which caused the Rider 
substantial harm, which makes a further punishment 
unrighteous.  

 
23.By an email dated 26 November 2008 the FEI Legal 

Department invited the PR to provide a more precise 
explanation of the exact treatment provided to the Horse with 
Arnika Gel as well as an explanation as to how the Prohibited 
Substance had entered into the Arnika Gel bottle used by the 
Rider.  
 

24.On 15 December 2008, shortly before the final hearing 
scheduled for that day, the PR submitted, through her 
counsel, a Final Statement. At the hearing, the PR’s counsel 
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presented this Final Statement to the Tribunal. 
 

25.The final hearing was held on 15 December 2008, by means 
of a telephone conference. 

 
26.The PR testified that neither they nor anyone else of the 

Rider's team have added any substance to the Arnika Gel 
used on the Horse. 

 
27.PR’s counsel presented a report of the analysis performed by 

Statens Veterinärmedicinska Anstalt, (Swedish National 
Veterinary Institute) dated 12 November 2008, of three 
bottles of Arnika Gel. The analysis showed findings of 
Lidocaine in the bottle used by the Rider, but not in two other 
bottles of the same product. PR's counsel also presented a 
report dated 4 December 2008 of an additional analysis made 
by the same laboratory at the request of the Swedish 
Equestrian Federation in which a bottle of the same product 
and batch used by the Rider on her Horse – batch number 57 
– and provided by the producer of Arnika Gel was analysed. 
The analysis showed that this bottle did not contain Lidocaine. 

 
28.PR’s counsel further argued that the security provided at the 

FEI International Event in Falsterbo, where the Horse had 
competed two weeks before the Event, had been insufficient 
and that the family of the Rider, since spring 2008, had felt 
hostilities towards them from other families in the circle 
around the Swedish national pony team, and had also 
received handwritten anonymous threats. The PR explained 
that a criminal investigation had been initiated in Sweden 
three days prior to the hearing with respect to those threats. 
The PR concluded that she could not prove that any other 
person had added the Prohibited Substance to the bottle used 
by her, but that it was not unlikely that this could be the 
explanation for the findings. 

 
29.Oral testimonies were submitted at the hearing by the parents 

of the Rider, Mats and Johanna Aspnäs. 
 

30.In response to questions by PR’s counsel, the FEI explained 
that the “given circumstances” that had led to a notification of 
the positive results only some three months after the testing 
were mainly the enormous and unforeseeable workload at the 
FEI resulting from the Olympic Games in Hong Kong during 
August 2008. The FEI further pointed out that the notification 
about 2.5 months after the testing did not result in any harm 
to the PR since the PR had some six weeks to prepare her 
defence. 

 
31.The Tribunal accepted all the evidence and briefs filed in this 

case, including the items filed at the day of the hearing. The 
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Tribunal considered that the parties worked diligently and in 
an expedited manner to gather and provide evidence and 
briefs and was of the opinion that the filing made by the PR at 
the day of the hearing did not prejudice the FEI. 

 
4.5  Jurisdiction 

 
32.The Tribunal has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to the 

Statutes, GR and EADMCR. 
 

4.6 The Person Responsible  
 

33.The Rider is a minor, under 18 years of age, and her parents, 
Johanna and Mats Aspnäs act as her representatives, GR 
142.4.2 are the persons responsible for the Horse (above and 
below the "PR"). 

 
4.7 The Decision  
 

34.The Tribunal is satisfied that the laboratory reports relating to 
both the A-Sample and B-Sample reflect that the analytical 
tests were accurately performed in an acceptable method and 
that the findings of L.H.C are accurate. The FEI Tribunal is 
satisfied that the test results evidence the presence of 
Hydroxy-Lidocaine, a Prohibited Substance.  

 
35.According to EADMCR Art. 3.2.1, FEI-listed laboratories “are 

presumed to have conducted Sample analysis and custodial 
procedures in accordance with the FEI Standard for 
Laboratories”. The PR may rebut this presumption by 
establishing that a departure from the FEI Standard for 
Laboratories occurred. The PR has not contested the analysis 
in this case. 

 
36.The FEI has thus sufficiently proven the objective elements of 

an offence in accordance with EADMCR Art. 3. The Prohibited 
Substance is a “Medication A” class substance. 

 
37.EADMCR Art. 7.1.3 the FEI “shall promptly notify the Person 

Responsible of the Adverse Analytical Finding”. The analysis 
of the A-sample was made on 19 August 2008, but the PR 
was notified only some 2.5 months later. The Tribunal 
understands that this delay might have caused inconvenience 
to the Rider, but the Tribunal accepts the explanation from 
the FEI for the delay. The Tribunal is of the opinion that the 
FEI, in its fight against doping, must be able to prosecute 
cases even if the workload sometimes creates delays like the 
one in the present case. This should, of course, in no way 
jeopardize the PR’s due process rights. The Tribunal is of the 
opinion that the PR had more than ample opportunity to 
present the case and defend her position. 
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38.In doping and medication cases there is a strict liability as 

described in EADMCR Article 2.1.1. When a positive case has 
been proven by the FEI, the PR has the burden of proof to 
show that she bears No Fault and No Negligence for the 
violation, EADMCR Article 10.5.1, or No Significant Fault or No 
Significant Negligence, EADMCR Article 10.5.2. The Tribunal 
cannot find that the PR has met this burden of proof 
according to EADMCR Article 3.1. The analysis of the bottles 
containing Arnika Gel as described above, together with the 
described hostilities, may suggest that somebody from 
outside the PR’s team might have tampered with the Rider's 
bottle of Arnika Gel, but the Tribunal cannot accept this as a 
decisive proof. 

 
39.The Tribunal has considered the possibility of waiting for the 

result of the police investigation. The result is not known, nor 
does the Tribunal know if the police will make an 
investigation. On the background of the relatively short 
suspension period that will be imposed, and since the 
suspension is served when the Tribunal’s decision is notified, 
the Tribunal has decided not to wait for the result of a 
possible police investigation.  

 
40.Lack of stable security is not an excuse in doping cases and 

the PR is to ensure sufficient stable management and proper 
security over any horse used in international events in order 
to ensure that they are not administered any prohibited 
substances either negligently or willfully. The responsibility of 
the PR as laid down in the provisions of the Veterinary 
Regulations (including Art. 1005.2.4 and 1013.6) and GR Art. 
142.7, has been approved by the CAS: “As the rider remains 

responsible for the supervision of his horse, a fault of the 
Person Responsible cannot be excluded just because of lack of 

stable security”. (Arbitration CAS 2000/A/275, Luyckx v/ FEI, 
17 October 2000, para. 24, and CAS 2000/A/313 Bunn v/ FEI, 
19 June 2001, para 45-47). 

 
41.According to EADMCR Article 9 disqualification of individual 

results from the event is automatic when there is a positive 
finding. 

 
42.In deciding the sanctions, the FEI Tribunal considered, on the 

one hand, the level of the Event, the medication violation and 
the type of substance involved, and, on the other hand, the 
age of the Rider and the PR's cooperation in trying to find an 
explanation for the findings in this case. The Tribunal also 
takes into consideration the inconvenience this case had 
caused a young rider that had to wait for some 2.5 months 
before she was notified of the results of the analysis.  
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4.8 Disqualification 
 

43.As a result of the forgoing the Tribunal decides to disqualify 
the Horse and the Rider from the Event, and that all medals, 
points and prize money won at the Event must be forfeited, in 
accordance with EADMCR Article 9. 
 

4.9 Sanctions 
 

44.As a consequence of the foregoing, the FEI Tribunal decides 
to impose on the PR the following sanctions, in accordance 
with GR Article 174 and EADMCR Article 10: 

 
1) The Rider shall be suspended for a period of two (2) 
months to start immediately and without further notice as 
of the day of the written notification of this decision. The 
period of Provisional Suspension shall be credited against 
the period of ineligibility imposed in this decision and the 
period of suspension is therefore served with the Provisional 
Suspension. 
 
2) The PR shall contribute CHF 1 000.- towards the legal 
costs of the judicial procedure. 
 
 

5. DECISION TO BE FORWARDED TO: 
 
 5.1 The person sanctioned: Yes 
 
 5.2 The President of the NF of the person sanctioned: Yes 
 

5.3 The President of the Organising Committee: Yes 
 
5.4 Any other: PR's Counsel  

 
   FOR THE PANEL  
 

 
___________________________ 
THE CHAIRMAN Mr Erik Elstad 


